
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Audit Partnership 
Committee

(see below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 November 2017 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker,  01392 382232 Fax :

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

A meeting of the Devon Audit Partnership Committee is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

PHIL NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Six Month Update Report 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 20)
Report of the Head of The County Treasurer (CT/17/89), attached.

5 Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 6 (Pages 21 - 22)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/90), attached

6 Updated Risk Register October 2017 (Pages 23 - 28)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/91), attached



7 Performance Indicators (Pages 29 - 36)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/92), attached

8 Future Meetings 
The next meeting is scheduled for 7 March 2018.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.



Membership – Comprising two members from Devon, Plymouth and Torbay
County Councillors
Councillors J Matthews and C Slade
Torbay, Plymouth and Torridge 
[...]
                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

21 June 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:
Councillor J Mathews

Plymouth City Council
Councillor Dr J Mahony

Torbay Council
Councillor J O’Dwyer

Torridge District Council
Councillor P Hackett

Apologies:
Councillors A Tyerman (Torbay Council) and C Slade (Devon County Council)

* 1  Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Mahony be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 2  Election of Vice-Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Hackett be elected Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 3  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 4  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 5  2016/17 Revenue Outturn Position

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/17/48) 
setting out the revenue outturn position and changes between month 10 and year end, the 
balance sheet as at 31 March 2017,  the Accounting Statement and the Annual Internal Audit 
Report for 2016/17.

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership explained that 
redundancy payments were borne by the Partners of Devon Audit Partnership, whilst 
acknowledging the existence of debtors at year end and the potential for setting up a bad debt 
provision.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Devon Audit Partnership Revenue Outturn Position Report 2016/17 be noted 
and that approval be given for the Chairman to sign the Annual Governance Statement at 
Appendix 2;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(b) that the Devon Audit Partnership Management Responses set out at Appendix 4 be 
endorsed.

* 6  2016/17 Annual Report

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/16/49) 
outlining the progress made by the Partnership during the course of the year; the ongoing 
development of arrangements with partners, including Torridge and Mid Devon Councils, and 
the continued high level of customer satisfaction achieved.

Members discussed, in particular, the Internal Audit Performance indicators relating to staff 
turnover and sickness.

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that revised Internal Audit Performance Indicators and targets be considered by the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership and an update provided at a future meeting;

(b) that the Devon Audit Partnership Annual Report 2016/17 be noted.

* 7  Impact of Membership Changes and Future Division of Surpluses/Deficits

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/17/47) on 
the impact of the membership change on the quorum and current and future division of 
surpluses/deficits between partners.

Members discussed, in particular, the impact quorum requirements had on future 
deliberations. 

It was MOVED by Councillor O’Dwyer, SECONDED by Councillor Mathews and

RESOLVED 

(a) that from April 2017 the Committee notes that the quorum for the Devon Audit 
Partnership be “one member from each partner” with each partner having two 
representatives; 

(b) that from April 2017 the Committee notes that the distribution of surpluses/deficits for the 
Devon Audit Partnership be based on contribution rates, rather than FTE numbers;

(c) that the quorum of the Committee be reviewed next year.  

* 8  Partnership Working with Mid Devon District Council

The Chairman welcomed Councillors Evans and Radford from Mid Devon District Council 
who were attending as observers of the meeting.

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/17/50) on 
partnership working with Mid Devon District Council.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the delivery of Internal Audit management services to Mid Devon District Council by 
way of a service level agreement for the period May 2017 to end of July 2017 be noted;

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



(b) that Mid Devon District Council becoming a non-voting partner of the Devon Audit 
Partnership with effect from August 2017 be endorsed; 

(c) that the request from Mid Devon District Council to join the Devon Audit Partnership as a 
full member from April 2018 be endorsed.

* 9  Future meetings

15 November 2017; 7 March 2018 and 20 June 2018.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.39 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Page 4

Agenda Item 2



CT/17/89 
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee 

15th November 2017

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT 2017/18
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee  

1. Notes the six month update report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership

Summary

The attached report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership summarises activity in the first six 
months of 2017/18.

The report recognises the challenging stretch targets that the partnership needs to accomplish and 
that the management team and staff are working in a professional way to achieve these. 

The Partnership recognises the need to diversify the services it provides and is looking to expand the 
current product range to include services that complement internal audit, and help towards the wider 
“assurance” agenda for our partners and clients.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





1

Internal Audit

Progress Report 

Partnership Management Board 

November 2017

P
age 7



2

Report of the Head of Audit Partnership

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the current status of the Partnership and current issues.

Update Report October 2017

As a partnership we are keen to extend our range and breadth of services. We consider that we are well placed to provide a 
wider set of assurance services that compliment internal audit. Examples of such services may include; fraud, corporate 
governance, information governance and risk management. In July we were asked by Devon County to help re-energise their 
risk management process, a role that we consider we are well suited to. We need to ensure we develop our own governance 
arrangements so that we can still audit those areas where we provide advice, but are looking forward to the challenge of 
extending our product range. 

We see part of our role as developing the skills and knowledge of those charged with governance. Working with our colleagues 
(SWAP) during the autumn we are running two member focused conferences
[...]
ssurance services that compliment internal audit. 

Examples of such services may include; fraud, corporate governance, information governance and 
risk management. In terms of fraud, we currently provide assistance to “in-house” fraud, but 
consider that we could assist further by helping organisations prevent, detect and investigate fraud 
by clients and service users (for example in respect of council tax discount, social care payments 
etc.).

In July we were asked by Devon County to help re-energise their risk management process, a role 
that we consider we are well suited to. We have taken on an experienced individual to assist with 
this, and will look to learn from our work, potentially offering similar services at other partners and 
clients.

We have recently worked with our development partner, Audit West, running General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) workshops. Our aim is to provide outline guidance and advice, but 
to be able to provide more specific support should this be needed.

We need to ensure we develop our own governance arrangements so that we can still audit those 
areas where we provide advice, but are looking forward to the challenge of extending our product 
range.

P
age 9



4

Wider Assurance
We continue to work with colleagues of 
Audit Together, aiming to promote 
internal audit and how it can assist our 
partners and clients.

We recently published our 5th edition 
of “Internal Audit View”.  
This edition provided advice and 
guidance on topical issues including 
the 

 GDPR, 
 Organised crime procurement, 
 Risk – what is your focus
 Cyber Risk and 
 using your internal auditors as a 

“trusted advisor”.

We are proud of our work with Audit 
Together and recently submitted details 
of our work to Public Finance as part of 
their annual innovation awards in the 
sector of Internal Audit.

P
age 10



5

Adding Value
We know that “doing an audit” is not enough for our customers these days; we know that senior management and those
[...]
P
age 19





CT/17/90 
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee 

15th November 2017

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 – Month 6
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee 

1. Note the projected outturn
2. Note variances and reason

Summary

The Budget monitoring at month 6 indicates a potential for a slight underspend at the year 
end.  The variance is mainly because of increase income (5.84%) from extra work undertaken 
by the partnership, but this is offset by the increase in staff (5.08%) to complete the work.

Projected premises (1.32%) shows a slight overspend, which is due to an additional venue 
hire.

Transport costs (19.15%) are over target; this is due to the increased expenditure in work the 
partnership has performed with its clients.  

Supplies and services (8.61%) show an overspend, this is due to the use of external staff to 
cover the additional audit work and other small overspends, but this has been offset by a slight 
decrease in the charges for other communication cost.

Income has grown (5.84%) due to the supply of extra audit services to Devon and Somerset 
Fire and Rescue Service, Devon County Council (risk management services), EU funded 
schemes and other local authorities (including Mid Devon District Council). 

The table below analyses the under/over spend:  

2017/18 
Base 

Budget

Projected 
Outturn Variance

Employees 1,076,600 1,131,300 54,700
Premises 38,000 38,500 500
Transport 28,200 33,600 5,400
Supplies & Services 75,500 82,000 6,500
Support 21,600 21,600 0
Income (1,239,900) (1,312,300) (72,400)

0 (5,300)Total (5,300)

£ £ £

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Variances (items over £1,000):

Employees – Staff Costs £ 54,700; 

Transport – Travel Expenses £ 4,700;

Supplies and services – increase for External staff £ 3,900 and IT licences £ 5,700, Other 
communications costs £ (5,000) 

Income – £ (72,400) - due to increased service provision to Fire, DCC, EU funded schemes 
and other local authorities.

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

16th October 2017

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



CT/17/91 
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee 

15th November 2017

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – UPDATED RISK REGISTER OCTOBER 2017
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes 

1. the updated Strategic and Operational risk register 
2. the actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level

Summary

The attached document sets out the updated Strategic and Operational risks facing the Partnership.

The risks facing the Partnership are constantly changing; risks are influenced by both “outside” factors 
(e.g. changes to funding) and internal issues (the way that we operate). 

The key risks that we currently face include:-

 Change in priorities or dissatisfaction of one of the partners results in a partner leaving;
 Reducing Client base, compromising the viability of DAP; and
 Information Governance – non-compliance due to multiple storage areas and data transfer 

arrangement. 

Partnership management continue to monitor our mitigating actions to ensure that these risks do not 
materialise. 

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 23

Agenda Item 6





*   Risk score based upon the DCC approach to Risk Management.  http://staff.devon.gov.uk/riskmanagementstrategy2011.pdf

Devon Audit Partnership    -   Strategic and Operational Risk Register Updated Oct 2017
I n h e r e n t C o n t r o l l e dRef Risk Description

Impact * P
[...]
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 29

Agenda Item 7





Possible Graphical presentation of Performance Indicators Appendix B

Analysis of income by Partner Analysis of income by External Client

Comparison of Short Term Sickness - currentr year v previous year

Comparison of Long Term Sickness - currentr year v previous year

DAP Capacity v Days "sold"

Page 31





Devon Audit Partnership - Performance monitoring 2017/18 - Possible Performance Indicators Apendix A
Local Performance 
Indicator (LPI) Explanation Comments Full year 6 mth Quarter 2 Quarter 2 Direction 

Target Target 2017/18 2016/17 of Travel
(where applicable)

Delivery
Percentage of Audit 
plans Completed for all 
our partners / clients

To provide assurance it is expected that we will 
deliver the agreed plans. 
Plans are not "tablets of stone" and should 
amend as risks develop. 
A 90% target is seen as sensible. 

We compare the percentage of the audit plan completed at 
each of our "partners" and use this to drive our PI.
At present, we do not include "external clients" - mainly 
because it is fiddly and time consuming to do so - but could be 
done.

90% 45% 38.30%

Percentage of 
chargeable time

We need to maximise the productivity of staff, 
understanding the value in training and 
developing. 
Keeping productivity high helps to keep our daily 
charge rate low.

A good target to have.
Can be measured and compared in benchmarking exercises. 65% 65% 66.70%

Draft Reports produced 
within target number of 
days (currently 15 days)

Standard IA target 90% 90% 87.70%

Final reports produced 
within target number of 
days (currently 10 days)

Standard IA target 90% 90% 98.37%

Customers
Customer Satisfaction  - 
% satisfied or very 
satisfied as per 
feedback forms

This is about ensuring we treat our customers 
professionally; it is not about the results of the 
audit work. 

  Is 90% too low? 90% 90% 99.00%

Our audits "add value" 
to auditee and wider 
organisation.

[...]
?
Perhaps "increasing income on a steady and sustainable 
trajectory"?

P
age 35



Local Performance 
Indicator (LPI) Explanation Comments Full year 6 mth Quarter 2 Quarter 2 Direction 

Target Target 2017/18 2016/17 of Travel
(where applicable)

Diversification - 
increase in "non-audit" 
business

We wish to diversify our services, providing more 
than just audit. 
This PI could measure how successful we are.

Pie Graph to show income by source type? 
But how do we set a target? 
At start of year this was 100% audit - now £35k from DCC re 
Risk Man. 
Do we set a £ target or a % target?
Diversified income may come from our partners - so possibly in 
our partners hands, not DAP's?
Balance to be achieved between an "easy" target and one 
which is realistic.  (note all extra work needs to be delivered, so 
income is only one side of the challenge).

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Six Month Update Report 2017/18
	Partnership Committee Update Report Nov 2017

	5 Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 6
	6 Updated Risk Register October 2017
	DAP Risk Register Oct 2017

	7 Performance Indicators
	Possible Performance Indicators
	PIs in pdf format




Minutes of the meeting


DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

15 November 2017 

Present

Devon County Council

Councillors J Mathews

Other Council Representatives

Councillor J Mahony, Plymouth City Council
Councillor P Hackett, Torridge District Council
Councillor A Tyerman, Torbay Council

Also in Attendance

Councillor B Evans, Mid Devon District Council

Apologies

Councillors B Boundy (Torridge District Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay Council), S Leaves 
(Plymouth City Council) and C Slade (Devon County Council)

* 10  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 11  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 12  Six Month Update Report 2017/18

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/17/89) 
summarising the Partnership’s activity in the first six months of 2017/18. 
 
The Head of Partnership and Members discussed and noted, in particular:

 the Partnership recognises the need to diversify the services it provides and expand 
the current product range to include services that complement internal audit and help 
towards the wider “assurance” agenda for partners and clients. Examples of such 
services may include fraud, corporate governance, information governance and risk 
management.

 a change in the name of the Partnership from April 2018 to reflect the proposed wider 
role of the function with the Devon Assurance Partnership suggested by the Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership. Members however agreed that it was essential ‘Audit’ 
remained in the name.

 the need to ensure adequate staff capacity to cover a likely increase in workload.

 new work for Hampshire County Council with AmicusHorizon, which represents an 
important potential “way in” for the Partnership to develop work with housing 
associations.



 the reduction in the percentage of Audit Plans completed was attributable to work 
now being ongoing for a longer period than it used to be as the emphasis on advice 
and guidance has grown.

 sickness levels remain higher than the targeted outcomes, although lower than at the 
same quarter in the last two years.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor Mathews and
                   
RESOLVED 

that the Committee notes the report and agrees in principle to the Devon Audit Partnership 
being renamed the Devon Audit & Assurance Partnership subject to further conversations 
between the Head of Devon Audit Partnership and marketing colleagues.

* 13  Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 6

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/90) monitoring the 
Budget of the Partnership at month 6, indicating a potential slight underspend at year-end due 
to increased work undertaken.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor Tyerman and
                   
RESOLVED 

that the Committee note the projected outturn, variances and reason.

* 14  Updated Risk Register October 2017

(Councillor Mathews declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being appointed 
by the County Council onto the Park School Trust.) 

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/91) setting out the 
updated Strategic and Operational risks currently facing the Partnership.

The Head of Partnership discussed working with academies, and how the Partnership can 
better position itself to provide services to these schools. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor Mathews and
                   
RESOLVED 

that the Committee notes the updated Strategic and Operational Risk Register; and the 
actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level.

* 15  Performance Indicators

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/92) setting out 
potential performance indicators.

Members discussed and noted, in particular:

 use of performance indicators to differentiate types of sickness absence, along with 
the need to closely monitor absence for stress and work to understand the underlying 
reasons.

 recognition in performance targets that the Partnership has an older than average 
staff group, reflecting the need for a certain level of experience and skills within the 
role, which may increase sickness rates.



It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Tyerman and
                   
RESOLVED 

that the work to improve performance indicators be welcomed and continued.

* 16  Future Meetings

7 March 2018 and 20 June 2018.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.31 am


